# **HAPPY** BIRTHDAY Abrahm Bhatti Class:- 1st 'B' D.O.B:- 29-12-2016 **JKPS Panjtirthi**

# Week long AICTE ATAL FDP on Green Hvdrogen concluded at SMVDU

STATE TIMES NEWS KATRA: A week's long virtual faculty development programme has been concluded at SMVDU sponsored by ATAL AICTE on  ${\bf Hydrogen}$ Generation Opportunities in India'. The programme was registered by 215 participants across 21 states in India. The valedictory ceremony was started with the welcome address by Prof (Dr.) Eswaramoorthy Muthusamy, coordinator of the programme. The valedictory ceremony was graced by Prof. R. Velraj, Former Vice Chancellor, Anna University, Chennai. Prof. Velraj emphasized on solar hydrogen as future fuel and big competition to electric vehicles (EV). Prof. Mamdud Hossain from Robert Gordon University, U.K. were the guest of honor during the event. Prof. Hossain emphasized the green hydrogen has global market to meet the sustainable development goals on climate action and clean energy, also he expressed his interest for the collaborative research work in this domain . Prof. Mishra, Dean

Students Welfare and Prof. Singh, Dean Academic Affairs were also present during the ceremonv and congratulated the organizing team for successfully organizing the week long programme. The Faculty development programme was coordinated Prof. Eswaramoorthy Muthusamy and co-coordinated by Dr.Rajiv Kumar, Assistant Professor, School of Mechanical Engineering, SMVDU. There were 11 speakers from India and one international experts from U.K. in the programme. There were a total of 13 technical sessions by different experts during the programme. All the speakers had praised the initiative and congratulated the participants for the successful completion of the programme. The speakers also highlighted the importance of such courses in capacity building of the country's energy sector. ParasuPravallika anchored the valedictory ceremony. The valedictory ceremony ended with the vote of thanks from Dr. Rajiv Kumar Co-coordinator of the programme.

# Make Repair & Clean at Door Step of your Home,

Water Tank Curtain, Sofa Sets, Chairs, Modular Kitchen and All types of Floor Tiles Cars & Carpet with **Modern Tech** 

JAI HIND

at PARADE, JAMMU

(M): 7889668058, 8491968058

NOTICE I, Samar Sehgal S/o Dheeraj Sehgal R/o 232, Sarwal, Jammu applied for correction i my mother's name Veenu (nick name) instead of Vineetta Sehgal and father's name Dheeraj Lal instead of Dheera Sehgal in the date of birth 01/11/1995 record in Jammu Municipality. Hence the notice is served through press to file objection if any in the office of Registrar Birth and Death Municipal Committee Jammu within 7 days from date of publication after which new Birth Certificate will be issued

### NOTICE

Abida Khanam Razavi D/o Syed Hadi R/o Taisuru Panikhar, Karqil A/P Sarwal, Jammu state that my father's name has wrongly been written 🖡 as Syed Hadi Razavi instead of correct name Syed Hadi in my Class 8th Marksheet under Roll 8071231, Session/Year Annual 2022-23. Now I am applying for correction of the same. Objection if any may be

# **FARGATI**

conveyed to DIET Jammu with-

Som Nath Jamba S/o Vakil Chand R/o H.No 5 Lane No 24 Raipura Mangotrian Jammu and Asha Rani W/o Som Nath Jamba R/o H.No 5 Lane No. 24 Rajpura Mangotrian Jammu do hereby give fargati to my son Sushil Jamba S/o Som Nath Jamba R/o H.No 05, Lane No. 24 Rajpura Mangotrian, Jammu and disinherit them from all moveable and immoveable properties through the Court of Sub Registrar, Jammu Khas vide Document No. 2024/4/4/758, Receipt 2024/4/2787, Dated: 10/12/2024 Any person having any dealing with them will do so on their own risk and

# **NOTICE**

Gursharan Singh Suden S/o Suriit Singh Suden R/o H.No 134 Sector No. 13 Nanak Nagar, Jammu-180004 has changed my & my father name from Gursharan Singh Suden S/o Surjit Singh Suden to Gursharan Singh S/o Suriit Singh. I do hereby assume from this date the name Gursharan Singh S/o Surjit Objection if any may be sent to Passport Office, Jammu within

## **NOTICE**

Malik Ghulam Nabi (Old Name) S/o Malik Muzaffar Ahmad R/o Zalangam Anantnag has changed my name from Malik Ghulam Nabi (old name) to Ghulam Nabi (New name). I do hereby assume from this date the Name/ Surname Ghulam Nabi (New name).

#### NOTICE

My name has wrongly been written as A.D.S Makandas instead of Ashwan Dev Singh Manhas in Shares of Bank of India. Now I am applying for correction. Objection if any may be conveyed to concerned authority within 7 days and also declare that Ashwan Dev Singh Manhas and A.D.S Makandas is the same person.

## NOTICE

Name is hereby given to the public at large that Mr. Som Rai, expired on 11/09/2002 at Pachel Arnia District Jammu. We are applying for death certificate of the death person and the following are the legal heirs of the deceased Mr Som Rai S/o Lt. Sh Gian Chand Ajay Kumar (Grand Son), Any per son having any objections/claim or demand may send his representa tions to the concerned authorities within 15 days from the date of publication of this notice:-

Ajay Kuma S/o Late Sh. Karnial Single R/o Pachel Arnia, Jammu

# Shahnaz Ahmad

NOTICE

Pooja Devi Anuragi D/o

Mahendra Prasad Anuragi,

Nother's Name Bahgwati Anuragi

lo Surksha Vihar, Paloura state

that my name, my father name

and my mother name has wrong-

been written as Pooja Devi

stead of Pooja Devi Anuragi,

ather name has wrongly been

vritten as Mahender instead of

Mahendra Prasad Anuragi and mother nam

has wrongly been wirtten as Bhagwati Dev

stead of Bhagwati Anuragi in my 10th Class

under Roll No. 160045079 Year/Session

Annual Regular 2024 & 8th Class under Rol

No. 8900473 Year/Session Annual 2021-22

Now I am applying for correction of the same

Objection if any may be conveyed to JKBOSE & DIET Jammu within seven days.

, Belt No. 12945111K Parvinde Daughter name Farkhanda Singh S/o Sudesh Kuma Jabeen R/o Humshalibugh Mother Name Urmila Devi R/o Yaripora Kulgam J&K state that my name and my daughter Village Nilhote Tehsil Assa name has been wrongly written District Doda state that my as Shahnawaz Ahmad Lone mother's name has wrongly instead of Shahnaz Ahmad Lone and daughter name been written Urmula Dev wrongly written as Farrah instead of correct name Urmila Jabeen instead of Farkhanda Devi in my Army record. Now Jabeen in my daughter adhar am applying for correction of the card bearing no.241286732606. Now am applying for correction same. Objection if any may be of the same. Objection if any conveyed to concerned authorimay be conveyed to concerned ty within 7 days. authority within seven days.

## NOTICE

Roshni Devi Anuragi D/o Mahendra Prasad Anuragi, Mother's Name Bahgwati Anuragi R/o Surksha Vihar. Paloura state that my name, my father name and my mother name has wrongbeen written as Roshni Devi nstead of Roshni Devi Anuragi, father name has wrongly been vritten as Mahender instead of

Mahendra Prasad Anuragi and mother nam nstead of Bhagwati Anuragi in my 8th Clas Markcard under Roll No. 890083 Year/Session Annual 2022-23. Now I ar applying for correction of the same. Objection

# Javed Rana reviews development projects in Rajouri; announces key initiatives for water, tribal welfare

RAJOURI: Minister for Jal Shakti, Forest, Ecology & Environment, and Tribal Affairs, Javed Ahmed Rana, on Saturday chaired a review meeting with officers from all departments held at Rajouri to assess progress on development projects and tribal welfare schemes being implemented in the district.

Deputy Commissioner Rajouri, Abhishek Sharma, briefed the meeting regarding the status of various developmental initiatives being implemented under central and UT sponsored welfare schemes.

The meeting covered a wide range issues including Rural Development, Power, Public Works, PMGSY, Jal Jeevan Mission,

Irrigation and Flood Control, upgradation of education and health infrastructure. Cluster Tribal Model Villages, forestry and wildlife, tribal welfare schemes, industries and

The Minister stressed the importance of ensuring quality in developmental works, improving work culture while upholding high standards of workmanship.

other social sector programs.

 $_{\mathrm{He}}$ asked Commissioner to identify state land for creating a land bank to facilitate Department, particularly as a compensatory measure for projects in forested areas

Javed Rana instructed for installation of handpumps on community basis instead of individual setups. He announced provision of two water tankers per constituency in Rajouri district to address water scarcity in

The Minister directed for preparation of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) worth Rs 10 crore per constituency for soil conservation under convergence with MGNREGA, IWMP, and Irrigation and Fisheries Department to enhance water recharge and raise the water table. He emphasised incorporating projects under the "Dharti Aabha" initiative to enhance education infrastructure and road connectivity.

Javed Rana highlighted that all villages in Rajouri have been included in tribal welfare schemes, ensuring extensive benefits for the tribal popu-

MLAs from Rajouri, Budhal, Kalakote, and Thanamandi constituencies besides DDC Chairperson Adv Naseem Liaquat, raised key issues pertaining to their regions.

The Minister assured them of time-

ly resolution of their issues and concerns while reiterating government's commitment towards meeting public aspirations and prioritising the needs of public representatives. The meeting was attended by DDC

Chairperson, Adv Naseem Liaquat, MLA Budhal Javed Iqbal Choudhary, MLA Kalakote, Thakur Randeer Singh, MLA Thanamandi, Muzaffar Khan and MLA Rajouri Iftikhar Ahmed, ADDC Rajouri, Dr Rai Kumar Thapa and other district and sectoral officers.

# Harnek Singh Murder Case: 3 accused found guilty **Arguments on quantum of punishment on Dec 30**

## **STATE TIMES NEWS**

2ndJAMMU: The Additional Sessions Judge, Jammu, has found three accused guilty in Harnek Singh murder case, which took place on January 8, 2014, near Railway Patri, Tali Morh in R.S. Pura.

The accused, Harvinder Singh, Harcharan Singh, and Amarjeet Singh, all sons of Lakhmir Singh, residents of Railway Patri, Tali Morh, Tehsil R.S. Pura, were charged under several secincluding 302 (Murder), 307 (Attempted 324 (Voluntarily Causing Hurt), 120-B (Criminal Conspiracy), 34 (Common Intention) of the Ranbir Penal Code (RPC), and Section 4/25 of the Arms

According to the prosecution, the incident occurred around 8:30 PM on Jan 8, 2014 when the complainant Avtar Singh and his friend Harnek Singh were returning home in an Alto car. The accused were already present near the street in a truck, armed with deadly weapons. They attacked Aytar Singh first, damaging the car's windscreen with a baseball bat. The situation escalated when Harcharan Singh dragged Avtar out of the car, while Harvinder Singh attacked him with a kirch (a

Simultaneously, accused dragged Harnek Singh from the vehicle, and Harvinder Singh struck him repeatedly with the kirch, leading to his death on the

traditional weapon), causing

injuries to his abdomen.

Following the attack, the injured Avtar Singh and his brother, Ujwaljeet Singh, managed to report the incident to the police, leading to the registration of FIR No. 04/2014 under various crim-

inal sections.

The prosecution presented 32 witnesses, including medical officers, the investigating officer, and forensic experts, to establish the guilt of the

The police recovered crucial evidence, including the kirch (knife) and the baseball bat used in the attack. The evidence provided by Avtar Singh and other witnesses was central to the case, as they identified the accused and provided detailed testimonies about the sequence of

 $_{
m the}$ charges, the accused denied the allegations, and no defence witnesses were produced in the case. The accused were tried in a Sessions Court, where charges were framed on August 25, 2014.

After a thorough examination of the evidence, the court found all three accused guilty of murder (Section 302) and attempted murder (Section

The court also held Harvinder Singh guilty under Section 4/25 of the Arms Act for possessing and using the weapon, and Amarjeet Singh guilty of mischief under Section 427 of RPC for damaging the vehicle The judge, Amit Sharma,

announced the verdict in an

related offences. Granting bail

open court in the virtual presence of the accused, who appeared from Central Jail Kot Bhalwal, Jammu. The State was represented by Arvind Rathore, Additional Public Prosecutor, while Sunil Sethi and Associates defended the accused.

The accused have been held guilty, and the court will hear arguments on the quantum of punishment on December 30, 2024. The judgment was announced in a virtual session, with the accused given a free copy of the verdict. This marks a significant step in the judicial process as the case pro-

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OF THE CHILD DEVEL OPPORTU OFFICE OF THE CHILD DEVELOPMENT PROJECT OFFICER POSHAN PROJECT SATWARI, DISTRICT JAMMU E-Mail Id- satwaricdpo12@gmail.com

Sub: Advertisement Notice No. 02 of 2024 Dated: 05-12-2024 for Recruitment of Sanginis (Angnawadi Workers) & Sahayika (Anganwadi Helper) in Anganwadi Centres of POSHAN Project SATWARI.

Extension Notice No. 01 of 2024 Dated:- 26-12-2024

Whereas no form has been received from the candidates eligible for the post of Anganwadi Helper in Anganwadi Center-Choudhary Mohalla, Satwari Cantt. Ward No. 06 published vide Advertisement Notice No. 02 of 2024 Dated: 05-12-2024 for recruitment of Anganwadi Workers and Anganwadi Helpers under Poshan Project Satwari, the last date for submission of forms for filling of post of Anganwadi Helper in Anganwadi Center- Choudhary Mohalla, Satwari Cantt. Ward No.06 of Poshan project Satwari is hereby extended upto date 08-01-2025.

Submissions beyond this date shall not be entertained.

No. CDPO/SAT/962-967/2024-25 DIP/J-8633/24

Dated:- 27/12/2024

Poshan Project Satwari

#### **Government of Jammu and Kashmir Higher Education Department** Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:-

Appointment of Assistant Professor, Zoology, in the Higher Department. Education Letter No. PSC/DR-HE/AP-Zoology/2023 dated: (Recommendation) from the J&K Public Service Commission. dated: 27-09-2024

594 Government Order No. -JK(HE) of 2024 Dated: 27-12-2024

In continuation to the Government Order No. 556-JK(HE) of 2024 dated 11-12-2024 and as recommended by the J&K Public Service Commission, sanction is hereby accorded to the appointment of following candidates as Assistant Professor Zoology, on Regular Temporary basis in the Pay Band of Rs. 15600-39100 with AGP Rs. 6000/- (Pre-revised) Academic Level-10 (with Pay Structure of Rs. 57700/-) in the Higher Education Department, notionally w.e.f. 11-12-2024 and monetarily with immediate

S.No.	Mr./ Mrs.	Parentage	Address	Selection
1.	Abid Hussain Bhat	Zakir Hussain Bhat	07 Vehil Chatwattan Shopian	OM/EWS
2.	Meena Devi	Ashok Kumar	2 Dabuj Kaka PO Jakh Ramgarh	SC
3.	Sobia Anjum		R/O Dodasan Balla P/O Dodasan Balla Thannamandi	ST

The candidates halling from Kashmir Division shall report to the Nodal Principal, Government College of Education, Srinagar and the candidates hailing from Jammu Division shall report to the Nodal Principal, Government College for Women, Gandhi Nagar, Jammu within a period of 21 days from the date of issuance of this order failing which their appointment shall be deemed to have cancelled without any notice.

The appointment of candidate(s) shall be subject to the following Conditions:-

- 1. The appointees will be on probation for a period of two years from the date of
- The appointment of the above candidates shall be governed by the "New Pension Scheme" as per SRO-400 of 2009 dated 24-12-2009.
- The appointees shall, at the time of joining, produce the following testimonials in original which will be verified by the concerned Principal.

 a. Domicile Certificate. b. Date of Birth Certificate

Qualification and Marks Certificate i.e. NET/SLET/Ph.D. etc and marks cards/

 d. Category certificate as may be applicable to the appointees.
 e. Health and Medical Certificate. e. Health and Medical Certificate.
 f. Any other certificate as required under law.

The salary of the appointees shall be drawn and disbursed only after the receipt of the satisfactory report in respect of genuineness of Qualification/Date of Birth/Relevant Category Certificate and subject to production of an affidavit (as per

Annexure-A) to this order. The inter-se-seniority of the candidates shall be determined in terms of the

J&K Civil Services (Classification, Control & Appeal) Rules, 1956.

The appointment of the candidates shall remain provisional till such time the certificates are got verified by the concerned Principal(s) and are found to be in order. In case any certificate is found to be fake, inadequate or not consistent with eligibility requirements, the appointment of the candidate(s) shall be deemed to have been

The appointment of the candidates shall be subject to the outcome of Writ Petition(s), if any, pending before any Court of law.

By Order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir. No. HED-GAZ/311/2024-04 (7585870) Dated:- 27-12-2024 DIP/J-8701/24 (Dr. Rashmi Singh), IAS Commissioner/Secretary to the Government

#### Court rejects bail application of LeT OGW Preliminary investigation in cases involving terrorism-

## **STATE TIMES NEWS**

JAMMU: Special Judge NIA Srinagar Manjeet Rai rejected the bail application of one Umer Asif Zarger an alleged over ground worker of LeT. According to the police case

that on August 8, 2024, at approximately 2305 hours, Police Station Khanyar received a written report from the SHO PS Khanyar stating that, while conducting foot and vehicle patrols in preparation for the forthcoming 15th August Independence Day, he, along with escort personnel, SDPO Column, SP Column, PC Srinagar personnel, and Valley QRT CRPF, observed suspicious activity near the STP at Munwarabad.

The SHO P/S Khanyar and the party, having noticed unusual light in the bushes, immediately cordoned off the area. Upon attempting to flee, 04 suspects were apprehended.

They disclosed their identities as Imran Ahmad Mir, son of Ghulam Qadir Mir, resident of Ranghamam Nowhatta, Muzamil Khurshid Wani, son of Khurshid Ahmad Wani, resiof Narparistan Fatehkadal at present Beerni Kathi Darwazar, Umar Asif Zargar, son of Gh. Mohammad Zargar, resident of Chota Bazar Kanikadal, Qazi Usman, son of Qazi Muzaffar, resident

Upon personal search Arms and ammunition and other materials recovered from their

of Hoka Bazar Nowhatta.

Upon preliminary questioning, they disclosed that they are terror associates of the banned outfit LeT, working for a Pakistani terrorist of LeT who is active in District Srinagar and other areas.

They further revealed that, under a well-planned criminal conspiracy, they intended to use these arms and ammunition against police, security forces, non-locals, tourists, political leaders etc to disrupt peace and tranquility in the valley. Accordingly, Case FIR No. 31/2024 under Sections 7/25 of the Indian Arms Act, and Sections 13, 18, 20, 23, 38, and 39 of the UA(P) Act has been registered at Police Station Khanyar, and the investigation

has commenced. Special Judge NIA Srinagar Majeet Rai after hearing both the sides observed that the accused is allegedly involved in commission of offences under sections U/S 7/25 A Act, 13, 18, 20, 23, 38, 39 UA (P) Act. The offences under the

UA(P) Act involve activities

prejudicial to the sovereignty, integrity, and security of the state. The seriousness of the allega tions and the potential impact on public peace weigh heavily against the grant of bail. The police report details recoveries from the accused, including a Chinese grenade and mobile

phones linked to terrorist activ-

ities.

points to the accused's role as an active terror associate. The prosecution has presented sufficient material at this stage to establish a reasonable link between the accused and the unlawful activities. Under Section 43D(5) of the UA(P) Act, bail cannot be granted if the court is satisfied, on a prima facie basis, that the accusations are true. Based on the

> denying bail under this provision is met. The collective interest of societv and the imperative to maintain peace and security must outweigh the individual's liberty

taken up on the next working day.

available evidence, this court

finds that the threshold for

at this stage could potentially undermine public confidence in the justice system and impede the ongoing investigation. In view of the above stated facts Umer Asif Zarger, is hereby rejected.

1) Rizwan Habib S/o Late Raia Habib Ullah 2) Tania Habib D/o Late Raia

(Non-Applicants) In the matter of:- Application for issuance of succession certificate in favour of the applicant.

Notice to the Public at Large Whereas, the above named petitioners have applied for the grant of Succession Certificate in respect of the above mentioned debts and securities left behind by deceased Raia Habib Ullah R/o Uihan. Tehsil Darhal

Whereas through this publication the public in general is informed that if any person/persons has/have any objection in grant of succession certificate in favour of the above mentioned petitioner, he/they shall file his/their objections personally or through any authorized agent in this court within 15 days from the date of publication, failing which appropriate orders shall be passed. The next date fixed in the case is 11.01.2025. Take note that if the next date fixed is declared holiday, the case shall be

and circumstances, the seriousness of the offences, the prima facie evidence of involvement, and the statutory bar under Section 43D(5) of the UA(P) Act, this court finds no merit in the bail application. The applicant has failed to demonstrate grounds sufficient to override the considerations of public and national security. The bail application filed by the accused.

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, RAJOURI

Present: Rajeev Gupta Rahil Habib S/o Late Raja Habib Ullah R/o Ujhan, Tehsil Darhal, District Rajouri (Applicant)

Habib Ullah R/o Ujhan, Tehsil Darhal, District Rajouri 3) Public at Large

District Rajouri who died on 15.01.2024 due to natural cause.

District Judge, Rajouri

Given under my hand and seal of this Court today the 23rd of December